RESOLUTION ON SUBGRANT OF Continuum of Care Program Grant

WHEREAS, Washoe County through its Human Services Agency, has been awarded the 2017 Continuum of Care Program Grant Agreement from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Community Planning and Development in the amount of \$112,128.00 in support of rental assistance and Washoe County will provide \$60,275 in indigent funding to provide supportive services to qualified residents; and

WHEREAS, grant program requirements stipulate the County must match grant funds utilized for housing assistance with no less than twenty-five percent (25%) of funds or in-kind contributions from other sources for supportive services; and

WHEREAS, NRS 244.1505 allows the Board of County Commissioners of Washoe County to make a grant of public money for any purpose which will provide a substantial benefit to the inhabitants of Washoe County; and

WHEREAS, Washoe County desires to pass through these grant funds and grant assurances, as identified in the Subgrant Agreement, for the amounts and uses stated below.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Washoe County Board of Commissioners hereby grants to the nonprofit organization listed below, the amount and for the uses shown below, finding that said amount and uses will provide a substantial benefit to the inhabitants of Washoe County.

Volunteers of America, Greater Sacramento and Northern Nevada, Inc. \$172,403.00

Rental assistance maximum	\$112,128.00
Supportive services maximum	\$ 60,275.00

The maximum amount to be expended from the grant and the conditions and limitations upon the grant are set forth in the Sub-grant Agreement.

ADOPTED this _____ day of February, 2019.

Vaughn Hartung, Chair Washoe County Commission

ATTEST:

Washoe County Clerk